

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CRYPTO FREEDOM ALLIANCE OF
TEXAS and BLOCKCHAIN
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION and GARY GENSLER, in
his official capacity as Chairman of the
Securities and Exchange Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-00361-O

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMMISSION CANNOT REFUTE THAT THE DEALER RULE EXCEEDS ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY (COUNTS I, IV)	4
A. The Rule Conflicts With The Statute By Making “Dealer” Status Turn On Liquidity Provision Alone	5
B. The Substantial Overreach Of The Rule Confirms Its Conflict With Congress’s Definition	16
C. The Commission Cannot Square The Dealer Rule With Its Past Practice	21
II. THE COMMISSION CANNOT DEFEND ITS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ADOPTION OF THE DEALER RULE (COUNTS II, III, V, VI)	24
A. The Commission Failed To Respond To Significant Comments From The Digital Asset Industry (Count II)	25
B. The Commission Cannot Rely On Rationalizations Invented For Litigation To Defend The Dealer Rule’s Application To Digital Asset Markets (Count III)	34
C. The Commission Cannot Defend Its Failure To Conduct Its Statutorily Required Economic Analysis (Count V)	38
D. The Commission Fails To Show That A Single Footnote Provided Fair Notice As Required By The APA (Count VI)	44
III. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS VACATUR	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 804 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	39, 40
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	42, 44
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	25, 30, 40
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023).....	48, 49
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Chapel Invs., Inc. v. Cherubim Interests, Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	6, 15
<i>Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. EPA</i> , 952 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	45, 47
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....	35, 37, 48
<i>Discover Growth Fund, LLC v. Camber Energy, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Tex. 2022)	5, 14, 15
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	24

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 34, 38

Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA,
935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 47

Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB,
865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 43

Goldstein v. SEC,
451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 16, 21

Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018) 35

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) 47

Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC,
882 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 50

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 1

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024) 25, 31

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
60 F.4th 945 (5th Cir. 2023) 26, 45, 47

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 50

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Garland,
2024 WL 3517504 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2024) 48

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 43

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024) 35

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 36

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) 44

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023) 19

Schafer v. Helvering,
299 U.S. 171 (1936) 13, 14

SEC v. Almagarby,
92 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 10, 11, 15

SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.,
2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024) 26

SEC v. Keener,
102 F.4th 1328 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 10, 11, 12, 15

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 27

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946) 26

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 48

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) 44

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir 2021)..... 25, 30, 34

Texas v. Cardona,
2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024) 48, 49

Texas v. United States,
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 50

Texas v. United States,
691 F. Supp. 3d 763 (S.D. Tex. 2023) 49

Trinity Wall Street v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 23

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 18

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 24

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND AGENCY MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 44

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)..... 45

5 U.S.C. § 706 1

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(38) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(71) 21

15 U.S.C. § 78c(b)..... 7

15 U.S.C. §78c(f) 38

15 U.S.C. § 78f(c) 20

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(a) 9

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-1(a) 20

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-1(c) 10

Definition of Terms in and Specific Exemptions for Banks, Savings Associations, and Savings Banks Under Sections 3(a)(4) and 3(a)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
 67 Fed. Reg. 67,496 (Nov. 5, 2002) 9, 22, 23

Further Definition of Swap Dealer,
 77 Fed. Reg. 30,596 (May 23, 2012)..... 21

Supplemental Information and Reopening of Comment Period for Amendments Regarding the Definition of “Exchange”,
 88 Fed. Reg. 29,448 (May 5, 2023)..... 41

Regulation Best Interest,
 83 Fed. Reg. 21,574 (May 9, 2018)..... 9

Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29,
 89 Stat. 97 (1975)..... 20

Equitec Proprietary Mkts., SEC Release No. 59502,
 2009 WL 536632, (SEC Mar. 4, 2009) 20

SEC Release No. 11742,
1975 WL 163406 (Oct. 15, 1975)..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles H. Meyer, *Securities & Exchange Act of 1934
Analyzed and Explained* (1934)..... 8, 9

Louis Loss, *Securities Regulation* (1951)..... 8
